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This document describes the functionality of HR Reports including report navigation, add or removing columns, filtering
the report, formatting the report, saving customized reports, and downloading reports.

HR Reports searches HR data stored in UNM'’s Operational Data Store (ODS) to create reports. The ODS includes Banner
data which is updated nightly. HR Reports allow the user to customize reports by adding/removing columns,
adding/removing grouping levels, changing sort orders, and filtering data, creating charts, and making other changes.

HR Reports was upgraded on August 5, 2017. The upgrade introduced Interactive Grids (IG). In previous versions of HR
Reports, users were accustomed to using Interactive Reports (IR). The differences will be discussed in more detail in this
document. All screen shots and sample data in this document references fake employee data that ships with the
platform used to build HR Reports.

HR Reports implements org security rules which limit report results to records that are within the user BAR approved org
codes.

HR Report requires at least one of the following roles:

o HR Reports Viewer for Departments
e HR Reports Viewer for Departments — Sensitive

Additional BAR roles may be required to view some reports and/or some report columns.

Accessing HR Reports
There are two ways to access HR Reports:

1. Go to: https://hrreports.unm.edu OR
2. Go to: https://my.unm.edu

3. Click Staff
= C [J my.unm.edu/home 7| =

|
ITHE UNIVERSITY ¢f o
L' NEW MEXICO myUNM @@@

Everyone's a Lobo

myUNM Home LoboApps Students Faculty Staff

Students, it's time!

Registration is open.

REGISTER NOW


https://hrreports.unm.edu/
https://my.unm.edu/
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4. Click Details on the Reports card

o
Illll

Reports
Gain quick access to various

reporting tools from across

C Details

5. Click HR Reports

& MyReports

8 HR Reports

& EMR
@ E-Print

C Return

6. Log in with your NetID and Password
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Please login with your UNM Net ID and Password to view HR Report data.

Welcome to HR Reports. To sign in, please use your NetlD and password.

If you cannot login, please contact HRIT at hrit@unm.edu.

Username

Password

[~
Builtwith ® using Oracle Application Express {(APEX)

release 1.0  Set Screen Reader Mode On.

7. From the list of applications*, click on the Employee Application.
*The list of application(s) that is displayed is determined by the approved BAR security role(s) per user.
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Active Employee Report
Mobile Demo

Sample Charts

HR Reports

Employee Dashboard

Get a quick summary of what is happening in your department. This application
will graphically show you summaries on current employees by job title and by
location. You have the ability to drill down on these graphs to view even more

detailed data on employees.

Find Your HR Consultant

Find your HR Consultant by Org Code, Level 3 Org, Financial Manager or find
organizations by HR Consultant.

Employee Application

The Employee Application allows the user to view all current active employees
by entering a UNM ID or selecting by Level 3 Org(s). You can also view current
active employees by entering a position class. The user can view an employee
that was active during a date range specified.

Position Management Application

The Position Management Applicaiton provides information to help
departments manage their positions. Note: the information provided is 24 hours

old compared to Banner data.

73
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Legacy Employee Application

The Employee Application allows the user to view all current active employees
by entering a UNM ID or selecting by Level 3 Orgls). You can also view current
active employees by entering a position class. The user can view an employee
that was active during a date range specified.

UNMIJobs Application

View UNMJobs Legacy (PeopleAdmin) posting, applicant data, and hiring
proposal information. New UNMJobs 2.0 reporting will be coming soon.
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Introduction to Interactive Grid

The Interactive Grid (1G) is very similar to current state Interactive Reports (IR). The IG presents users a set of data in a
searchable, customizable report. The IG provides several capabilities for changing how the data is displayed. There are
new options in the Actions menu and the ability to rearrange report only using the mouse.

There are currently over 300 reports within the HR Reports system. All IR’s will need to be converted to IG’s. The HRIT
development team is currently evaluating the most used reports and will work on transitioning the more frequently
used reports first. Until the conversion is complete, users can easily identify between an IG and IR based on the icon

displayed at the top of the report data.
Interactive Grid Icon:

o~ m HUMAN |
MYL RESOURCES

alh

0 EGARCIA ¥

)

Active Employees

his interactive grid report shows all Current Active Employees at the University of New Mexico.
© search through records, type your keyword into the search bar below and press Go.
or more information on all of the features of HR Reports and how to use them consult the HR Reports User Guide or view the Online Training.

Q. Go Actions v [© Reset

- ol

Employee Jab Title 7= Hire Date Salary Commission  Location

v Org: 10, Org Description: ACCOUNTING

Miller, James CLERK 01/23/1982 §1,300.00 - NEWYORK

HUMAN
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Active Employee Report

his interactive report shows all Current Active Employees at the University of New Mexico.
o search through records, type your keyword into the search bar below and press Go.
or more information on all of the features of HR Reports and how to use them consult the HR Reports User Guide or view the Online Training.

Q~ Go Rows 50 ~ Actions v

v E Row text contains 'tom’
ol s
v H Org Description
Org : 10, Org Description : ACCOUNTING
Employes Name 7= Job Title Hire Date Salary Commission

Clark, Lisa Manager 06/09/1981 $2.450.00
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Using the Interactive Grid

Searching in an Interactive Grid
Search the IG by entering criteria into the Search Bar then click on the Go button. For example, if the text Manager is

entered into the search box, any row of data that has the text Manager will be displayed.

Active Employees

This interactive grid report shows all Current Active Employees at the University of New Mexico.
To search through records, type your keyword into the search bar below and press Go.
For more information on all of the features of HR Reports and how to use them consult the HR Reports User Guide or view the Online Training.

Qv Manager| Go Actions ™ [5 Reset

Org Description

Employee Job Title T= Hire Date Salary Commission Location

w  Org: 10, Org Description: ACCOUNTING
Miller, Jarmes CLERK 01/23/1982 §1,300.00 - NEWYORK

Clark, Lisa MAMNAGER 06/09/1981 52,450.00 - NEWYORK

All rows matching the text Manager are displayed. Notice a new filter is created. When the checkbox is checked, the
filter is applied. Unchecking the filter will revert to the original data set displayed in the report.

Q. ~ Go Actions [5 Reset

~ Search for 'Manager'

Org

- = Org Description

Employee Job Title T= Hire Date Salary Commission Location

w  Org:10, Org Description: ACCOUNTING

Clark, Lisa MANAGER 06/09/1981 52,450.00 - NEWYORK
v  Org: 20, Org Description: RESEARCH

Jones, Robert MANAGER 04/02/1981 §2,975.00 - DALLAS
w  Org: 30, Org Description: SALES

Blake, Crystal MANAGER 05/01,/1981 £2,850.00 - CHICAGO

4 I |p
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Another way to filter data is to click on the column heading. You can either select the values from the list or type text.

Q e Go Actions »

v Org Description

- ol

Employee Job Title Hire Date

w  Org:10, Org Description

Miller, James 01/23/1982
. 'D Filter...
Clark, Lisa 06,/09/1981
King, Tom BRESDEN 11/17/1981
w  Org: 20, Org Description e
Ford, Tina ANRLTSE 12/03/1981
Scott, Kate ARELYEE 12/09/1982
Smith, Matt T 12/17/1980

Selecting the Manager Job Title displays the same result as above

Q ~ Go Actions v

v <| BT Job Title equals MANAGER

. Notice the filter criteria is displayed.

Salary

51,200.00
52,450.00

55,000.00

£3,000.00

53,000.00

5800.00

[5 Reset

~ Org
\/ Org Description
Employee Job Title T= Hire Date Salary Commission Location
¥  Org:10, Org Description: ACCOUNTING
Clark, Lisa MANAGER 06/09,/1981 52,450.00 NEW YORK
v  Org: 20, Org Description: RESEARCH
Jones, Robert MANAGER 04/02/1981 £2,975.00 DALLAS
¥  Org: 30, Org Description: SALES
Blake, Crystal MANAGER 05/01/1981 52,850.00 CHICAGO
1| 1

1-30f3
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Rearrange Columns Using Drag and Drop

Drag and drop a column into place by clicking and holding the drag handle on the column heading. Hover the mouse
over the column heading to display the drag handle.

Employee WBEghendeN | |- lob Title .

The mouse cursor changes to blue when it comes into contact with the drag handle. Click and hold the drag handle and
drag the column to the desired location. While holding the mouse, use the indicator to determine which column to
place the dragged column.

Employee Hire Dale

v  Org: 10, Org Description: ACCOUNTING

lab Title

Release the mouse to complete moving the column. In this example, the Job Title column was moved after the Hire
Date column.

Employee Hire Date Job Title T= Salary Commission Location

v Org: 10, Org Description: ACCOUNTING

Miller, James 01/23/1982 CLERK §1,300.00 - NEWYORK
Clark, Lisa 06,/09/1981 MAMNAGER £2,450.00 - NEWVYORK
King, Tom 11/17/1981 PRESIDENT §5,000.00 - NEWYORK

v  Org: 20, Org Description: RESEARCH

Ford, Tina 12/03/1981 AMALYST §3,000.00 - DALLAS
Scott, Kate 12/09,/1982 AMALYST §3,000.00 - DALLAS
Srith, Matt 12/17/1980 CLERK 580000 - DALLAS
1 > »| 1-140f14
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Resizing Columns in an Interactive Grid

Resize the width of a column by clicking and holding the edge of a column heading and adjust with the mouse.

Hire Date Job Title T= .;."_;

Sorting Columns in an Interactive Grid
Hover the mouse in the column heading. The Sort Ascending and Sort Descending buttons display. Click the up arrow to

sort ascending (Ato Z, 1to 9, earliest to latest). Click the down arrow to sort descending (Z to A, 9 to 1, latest to
earliest).

Job Title

To remove the sort, click the toggled button again, now labeled Don’t Sort.

Hire Date Job Title

CCOUNTING

10
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Column Heading Menu

The Column Heading Menu contains buttons to sort, break, aggregate, freeze, hide a column, and text filter for
searching within a column.

Click on the column heading to display the Column Heading Menu.

: *

YWCCOUNTING
01/23/1982
'D FiltEl'...
06,/09,/1981 ]
11/17/1981 AMALYST
'‘ESEARCH CLERK
12/03/1981 MANAGER
PRESIDEMT
Sort Order Buttons

The Sort Ascending and Sort Descending buttons appear at the right of every column heading.

Button Toolbar
The toolbar on the Column Heading menu contains the buttons and functions.

Control Break
Creates a Control Break in the |G based on the selected column.

Aggregate
Opens the Aggregation dialog to define an aggregation against the selected column.

Freeze
Freezes the selected column in place, preventing horizontal scrolling.

Hide
Hides the selected column from view.

Text Filter

The text filter dynamically limits the list of column contents based on the text string entered into the filter field.

11
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Creating a Control Break in an Interactive Grid

Click on the column heading of the desired control break then click on the Control Break button in the Column Heading

Menu.

'D' | .... Ereak

After clicking the Control Break button, the break is created.

Q v

- H-

Org Description

v Org:10
ACCOUNTING
ACCOUNTING

ACCOUNTING

Employee

Miller, James
Clark, Lisa

King, Tom

Go

Actions >

Job Title T=

CLERK
MAMAGER

PRESIDENT

Hire Dat:

01/23/198

06/09/198

11/17/198

12
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The same process is repeated to include the Org Description in the control break.

QV Go Actions
-
= = Org Description
Employee Job Title T= Hire Date

E Org: 10, Org Description: ACCOUNTING

Miller, James CLERK 01/23/1982

Clark, Lisa MAMAGER 06,/09,/1981

Notice the arrow. In this example, the arrow was clicked on Org 10 to collapse the data.

Qv Go Actions

o

-

Org Description

Employee Job Title T= Hire Date Salary Commission Location

Org: 10, Org Description: ACCOUNTING

v  Org: 20, Org Description: RESEARCH

Ford, Tina AMALYST 12/03/1981 £3,000,00 - DALLAS
Scott, Kate AMALYST 12/09/1982 £3,000,00 - DALLAS
Smith, Matt CLERK 12/17/1980 $800.00 - DALLAS
Adams, Joe CLERK 01/12/1983 £1,100,00 - DALLAS
Jones, Robert MAMNAGER 04,/02/1981 §2,975.00 - DALLAS

v Org: 30, Org Description: SALES
James, Mary CLERK 12/03/1981 295000 - CHICAGO

Blake, Crystal MANAGER 05/01/1981 5§2,850,00 - CHICAGO

If you no longer want the control break(s) to display, simply click on the X next to the control break definition.

Org

Org Description
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Creating an Aggregation with the Column Heading Menu

Quickly apply an aggregation by clicking on the column heading of the desired aggregation. In this example, click on the

Salary column heading and then the Aggregate icon.

Hire Date

Z | ¥ Bx
01/23/1982 e —
06,/09/1981
11/17/1981 £5,000.00
12/03/1981 £3,000.00
12/09/1982 £3,000.00

The dialog window appears. Click on the + button to define a new aggregation.

Aggregation X

Enabled Column Agare...

o Salary Sum null

Help Cancel

14
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Freezing Columns in Place

Freeze a column in place by clicking on the Freeze icon in the Column Heading menu. Freezing a column excludes it from

the scrollable area so that the frozen column is always visible. In this example, click on the Employee column and click

on the Freeze icon.

-
o = Org Description

Job Title T=
2 ¥ Bx
CLERK
-Freeze
Q) Filter...
MANAGER
}'é.u:lar'r'ls.,_ Joe PRESIDEMT
Allen, Charles CH
Blake, Crystal AMNALYST
Clark, Lisa AMALYST
Ford, Tina CLERK

After freezing, notice the grey line created at the end of the Employee column that indicates the column is frozen. Using

the horizontal scroll bar at the bottom of the page keeps the column visible even though other columns are out of the

visible pane.

Q v Go Actions ¥

v

- ol
E Org Description

Employee Hire Date Salary Commission  Location

= off ACCOUNTING
Miller, James 01/23/1982 §1,300.00 - NEW YORK
Clark, Lisa _ 06/09/1981 §2,450.00 - NEW YORK
King, Tom 11/17/1981 §5,000.00 - NEW YORK

- off RESEARCH
Ford, Tina 12/03/1981 §3,000.00 - DALLAS
Scott, Kate 12/09/1982 §3,000.00 - DALLAS
Smith, Matt 12/17/1980 §800.00 - DALLAS
Adams, Joe 01/12/1983 §1,100.00 - DALLAS
Jones, Robert 04/02/1981 §2,975.00 - DALLAS

- off SALES
James, Mary 12/03/1981 §950.00 - CHICAGO
Blake, Crystal 05/01/1981 §2,850.00 - CHICAGO
Allen, Charles 02/20/1981 §1,600.00 $300.00 CHICAGO
Ward, Richard 02/22/1981 §1,250.00 $500.00 CHICAGQ
Martin, Bill 09/28/1981 §1,250.00 §1,40000 CHICAGO

e
‘ T T TR

| VEOETIoeT

15
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Unfreeze Frozen Column

To unfreeze a frozen column, reopen the Column Heading menu and click the Unfreeze icon (snowflake).

- ol
" E Org Description

% | Bx
Q Filter..

Adams, Joe
Allen, Charles
Blake,

Clark, Lisa

Ford, Tina

Notice the grey line after the Employee column is removed after clicking the Unfreeze icon.

Q hd Go Actions v

Org

< Org Description

Employee Job Title T= Hire Date Salary

w  Org: 10, Org Description: ACCOUNTING

Miller, James CLERK 01/23/1982 5§1,300.00
Clark, Lisa MAMAGER 06/08/1981 52,450.00
King, Tom PRESIDENT 11/17/1981 £5,000.00

v Org: 20, Org Description: RESEARCH

Ford, Tina ANALYST 12/03/1981 §3,000.00
Scott, Kate ANALYST 12/09/1982 §3,000.00
Smith, Matt CLERK 12/17/1980 $800.00
Adams, Joe CLERK 01/12/1983 §1,100.00
Jones, Robert MAMAGER 04,/02/1981 £2975.00

v Org: 30, Org Description: SALES

James, Mary CLERK 12/03/1981 $950.00
Blake, Crystal MAMAGER 05/01/1981 52,850.00
Allen, Charles SALESMAN 02/20/1981 §1,600.00
‘Ward, Richard SALESMAN 02/22/1981 §1,250.00
Martin, Bill SALESMAN 09,/28/1981 §1,250.00

Turner, Bob SALESMAN 09/08/1981 £1,500.00
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Hiding Columns in an Interactive Grid

Hide a column in an interactive grid from view by clicking on the Hide icon in the Column Heading menu. In this
example, the Commission column will be hidden. Click on the Commission column heading, then click on the Hide icon.

Commission

Q. Filter...

The column is no longer visible in the report.

Q g Go Actions B Reset
T
l H Org Description
Employee Job Title T= Hire Date Salary Location

v  Org: 10, Org Description: ACCOUNTING

Miller, Jarmes CLERK 01/23/1982 §1,20000  NEW YORK
Clark, Lisa MANAGER 06,/09/1981 $2,45000  NEW YORK
King, Tom PRESIDEMNT 11/17/1981 §3,00000  NEW YORK

w  Org: 20, Org Description: RESEARCH

Fard, Tina AMALYST 12/03/1981 53,00000  DALLAS
Scott, Kate AMALYST 12/09/1582 53,00000  DALLAS
Smith, Matt CLERK 12/17/1980 580000  DALLAS
Adams, Joe CLERK 01/12/1983 §1,10000  DALLAS
Jones, Robert MANAGER 04,/02/1981 5297500 DALLAS

17
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To redisplay hidden columns, click on the Actions menus and select Columns.

Q- Go Actions v

v = = Org M Columns

o = Org Description ? Filter

B8 Data
Employee
é% Format
w  Org: 10, Org Description: ACCOUNTING
il Chart

Check the Commission checkbox and click the Save button.

Columns bl
Displayed Column Calumn
o Hire Date - Employee
Org Minimum Column Width (Pixel)
" Salary
N 4
W Commission
Org Descripti)
v Location -
4 L} 2
S A I ~

Help

The Commission column is displayed on the report.

Employee Job Title T= Hire Date

v  Org: 10, Org Description: ACCOUNTING

Miller, James CLERK 01/23/1982
Clark, Lisa MAMNAGER 06/09/1981
King, Tom PRESIDENT 11/17/1981

¥  Org: 20, Org Description: RESEARCH

Ford, Tina AMNALYST 12/03/1981

Cancel

Salary

$1,300.00
52,450.00

£5,000.00

53,000.00

Commission

Location

MNEW YORK

NEW YORK

MNEW YORK

DALLAS

18
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Filtering with the Column Heading Menu

Filter an interactive grid by the contents of a column by entering keywords in the Search field of the Column Heading
menu. For example, click on the Employee column and type lis.

Q w Go Actions v

rg Description

- ol
1t

Job Title T=

Q i

Clark, Lisa

Click on Clark, Lisa and the report is filtered for this employee.

Q v Go Actions v B Reset

m

hd e Employee equals Clark, Lisa
‘H -

i Org Description

Job Title T= Hire Date Salary Commission  Location

‘ Employee

¥ Org: 10, Org Description: ACCOUNTING

Clark, Lisa MANAGER 06/09/1981 $2,450.00 - NEWYORK

1 1-10fl
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About the Actions Menu in an Interactive Grid

The Actions menu contains functions and submenus for customizing and saving interactive grids.

Q Go Actions v

- M columns
hd \/ ﬂ Employee equals Clark, Lisa

” = Org T Filter
o B2 Data >
- Org Description

@\.5 Format >
Employee Job Title T=

ol Chart

w  Org 10, Org Description: ACCOUNTING

[l Report >
Clark, Lisa MAMNAGER

.ﬁ, Download

@ Help
Columns

Displays the Columns dialog. Toggle which individual columns are visible in the interactive grid, in what order they
appear, and specify their display width.

Filter
Displays the Filters dialog. Configure data filters to limit the rows returned.

Data Submenu
The Data submenu contains the following options:

e Sort — Change the columns to sort on and determine whether to sort in ascending or descending order.
e Aggregate — Perform mathematical computations against a column.

e Flashback — Reload the data as it existed at a previous point in time.

e Refresh — Repopulates the interactive grid with the most current data from the database.

Format Submenu
The Format submenu contains the following options:

e Highlight — Customize the display of colors of a row, column, or individual cells of a grid. Advanced options are
available for repeated values
e Control Break — Pull the columns out of the grid and display them as break groups.

Chart
Displays the Chart dialog. Create a chart by selecting a chart type and configuring the required fields.

20
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Report Submenu

The Report submenu contains the following options:

e Save —Saves changes to the current interactive grid

Save As — Save a new report of the interactive grid (you must rename the report and select the report type).
Edit — Change the interactive grid report’s name or type, depending on your privileges.

e Delete — Deletes the current view of the interactive grid (not available for Primary reports).

e Reset — Resets the interactive grid to the last saved state.

Download
Displays the Download dialog. Download the interactive grid as a .csv file.

Help
Launches a new window containing a summary of how to use interactive grids.

Chart
Displays the Chart dialog. Create a chart by selecting a chart type and configuring the required fields.

21
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Filtering an Interactive Grid

You can narrow the contents of an interactive grid by applying a filter to it. Once applied, filters can be temporarily
enabled or disabled or removed permanently directly in the interactive grid. You can also click the filter name for quick

reconfiguration.
Q~ Go

A - Employee equals Clark, Lisa

- E
~ = Org Description

Employee Job Title T=
¥ Org: 10, Org Description: ACCOUNTING

Clark, Lisa MANAGER

Actions

’B Reset

Hire Date Salary Commission  Location

06,/09/1981 §2,450.00 - MNEW YORK

1 1-10f1

Existing filters display between the search bar and the grid. Instead of deleting a filter, you can disable it by deselecting
the adjacent checkbox. You can leave your filter disabled and save your report to preserve it for future usage.

To edit a filter, you can click its name or open the Filters dialog and select it in the list.

*

M

Filters
Enabled Hame Type
Column
\/ Employee eq...
Column
Employee
4
Value
Clark, Lisa
< n | ¥
+ —

Operator

|Z| equals E

You can permanently remove a filter by clicking the adjacent Remove Filter icon (X) or by removing it from the list in the

Filters dialog.

hd o ‘ Ernployee equals Clark, Lisa

2 - B

Org Description
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Filter Operator Descriptions

Operator Description Description/Example
= Equals Eclass = SE Only employees with eClass SE will show on the report.
1= Not equal to Eclass |= SE Employees with all eclasses except SE will show on the
report.
is null No data in field All records with no data in this field will show.
is not null Has data in field Will only return records that have data in the selected field. For example,
Supervisor is not null will only show employees who have a supervisor
entered on their job record.
like Partial match Like is used to create partial matches with text column values. For
example: Position Title Like %assist% will show all employees who have
the letters “assist” somewhere in their job title. Use the % wildcard.
not like Excludes partial Not Like excludes all records that have the data entered. For example:
matches _ ) )
EClass not like S% will show all active employees except staff eClasses
(Staff eClasses all begin with S)
in Includes any of the | Enter each value you are looking for separated by a comma. For
values entered example:
EClass in SC, SE, SN, SP, SU, SW will filter records to only show regular
staff employees.
notin Excludes any of the | Enter each value you would like to exclude from the report. Separate
values entered each entry with a comma. For example EClass not in SC, SE, SN, SP, SU,
SW will filter records to show all employees except regular staff
employees.
contains Shows only records | For example, Supervisor contains Duran, Michael will only show
that have the employees who are supervised by Duran Michael.
selected values
does not Does not show For example, EClass contains SE will show all records where the eClass is
contain records with the not SE.
selected values
matches regular | This filter operates
expression like the contains
and in filters
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Creating an Aggregation in an Interactive Grid

Create an aggregation by selecting Data in the Actions menu, then Aggregate.

Q w Go Actions v

v = = Org M Columns
" = Org Description ? Filter

B2 Data > o
. 4 Sort
Employee Job Title T= &
F t >
orma > Aggregate
w  Org: 10, Org Description: ACCOUNTING
i Chart % Refresh
Miller, James CLERK
[ Report > (O Flashback
Clark, Lisa MAMNAGER

In this example, calculate the Average Salary by defining the following:

Column: Salary
Aggregation: Average
Tooltip: Average Salary
Check Show Overall Value
Click the Save button.

Aggregation X
Enabled Column Aggre... Column
\/ Job Title  Count salary IZ|
hl Al
~ Salary Average Aggregation
Average E|
4
Tooltip

Average Salany

Show Overall Value

Help Cancel Save
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The Average Salary is displayed.

Q- Go Actions

! = Org Description

Count (Job Title)

) = _

Employee Job Title T=

v  Org: 10, Org Description: ACCOUNTING

Miller, James CLERK
Clark, Lisa MANAGER
King, Tom PRESIDENT

Adding Highlighting to an Interactive Grid

Apply color effects to an interactive grid by selecting Format, then Highlight.

Qv Go Actions

- = Org Description [ columns
o Count (Job Title) W Filter
- Average (Salary) BE Data

>

Employee J
dll Chart

v  Org: 10, Org Description: ACCOUNTING

[ Report
Miller, James CL

>

2\ Format >I "= Control Break

¢ Highlight

B Rows Per Page

Hire Date

01/23/1982

06/09/1981

11/17/1981

Salary

§1,300.00
5245000

55,000.00

5291667
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In this example, highlight anyone with a Salary greater than $3,000. Define the following:

Name: High Salary

Highlight: Column (Only highlights the Salary column instead of entire row).

Column: Salary
Background Color: Yellow
Text Color: Red
Condition Type: Column
Column: Salary
Operator: greater than
Value: 3000
Click the Save button.
Highlight
Enabled Name MName
v High Salary High Salary
Highlight

Column

Column

Salary

Background Color

-

Condition Type

Column

Column

Salary

Value
3000

Qv Go Actions v

Org Description

% Count (Job Title)

Average (Salary)

Employee Job Title T=

¥  Org: 10, Org Description: ACCOUNTING

Miller, James CLERK

Clark, Lisa MANAGER

King, Tom PRESIDENT
2

¥  Org: 20, Org Description: RESEARCH

#FFFFOQ 22 | Colors

e _

22 Colors

Hire Date

01/23/1982
06/08/1981

11/17/1981

Salary

§1,300.00
52,450.00
$5,000.00

52916.67

[S Reset

m
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Creating a Control Break

Creating a control break pulls the columns out of the interactive grid and displays them as a master record.

Q v Go Actions >

- E Org [ Columns
= Org Description 7 Filter

EE Data *
Org Employee %
>
Format "= Control Break
20 Ford, Tina
dll Chart ¥ Highlight

20 Scott, Kate

H Report > B Rows Per Page >
10 Miller, James

In this example, the Org and Org Description will be set as the control break so the data is grouped by Org and Org
Description and defined by the following:

Column: Org

Direction: Ascending
Nulls: First

Click on the Save button.

Control Break X
Enabled Column Column
O
Org g E|
Org Descripti__. Direction
Ascending |E|
1
Mulls

First E|

Help Cancel
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Column: Org
Direction: Ascending
Nulls: First

Click on the Save button.

Control Break

Column

Org Description

Enabled Column
\/ Org
\/ Org Descripti...
4
< [ 3
—+ — ~ LY

Direction

Ascending

Nulls
First

Help Cancel

The report breaks based on each Org and Org Description.

Q- Go Actions

-[Fa-

Employee

Job Title T=

I ¥ Org: 10, Org Description: ACCOUNTING

Miller, James
Clark, Lisa

King, Tem

CLERK

MANAGER

PRESIDENT

I ¥  Org: 20, Org Description: RESEARCH

Ford, Tina
Scott, Kate
Srnith, Matt
Adams, Joe

Jones, Robert

ANALYST

ANALYST

CLERK

CLERK

MANAGER

¥  Org: 30, Org Description: SALES

James, Mary

Blake, Crystal
Allen, Charles
Ward, Richard

Martin Rill

16454:3:15819397000274: NO:RP::#

CLERK

MANAGER

SALESMAN

SALESMAN

SAIFSMAN

Hire Date

0172371982
06/09/1981

11/17/1981

12/03/1981

12/09/1982

12/17/1980

01/12/1983

04/02/1981

12/03/1981

05/01/1981

02/20/1981

02/22/1981

nasgMas

Salary

§1,300.00
§2,450.00

$5,000.00

$3,000.00
§3,000.00

§800.00
§1,100.00

$2,975.00

§950.00
§2,850.00
§1,600.00
$1,250.00

<1 250 00

‘Commission

$300.00

$500.00

<1 400 0N

Location

NEW YORK
NEW YORK

NEW YORK

DALLAS
DALLAS
DALLAS
DALLAS

DALLAS

CHICAGO
CHICAGO
CHICAGO
CHICAGO

CHICAGO
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Using Charts in an Interactive Grid

A chart can be created based on your dataset. Go to the Actions menu and click on Chart.

QV Go Actions v

v = H Org [ columns
i = Org Description 3 Filter

BEH Data >

Employee Jo
% Format b4

v Org:10, Org Description: ACCOUNTING

olll Chart

Miller, James C

H Report >
Clark, Lisa M.

In this example, chart the average salary by creating a Bar chart.

Chart X

Type

M le e © 9F W W

Area Bar Bubble Donut Funnel Line Line with Area

® B 9w ke

Pie Polar Radar Range Scatter Stock

Cancel Save
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Use the scroll bar to scroll and define by the following:

Orientation: Vertical
Label: Org

Value: Salary
Aggregation: Average
Click the Save button.

Chart X
Orientation

Vertical [-]

Label

Org B

Value Aggregation

Salary B Average |ZI I
z Agaregation |
- Select- [+] -seleat- [-]
Series Stack

- Select- [z] of [~]

Help Cancel Save

The results chart the average salary per Org. Notice the new icon that appears. These icons allow you to toggle
between the new chart and the report data.

Qv

A m Edit Chart

$3,000.00

B o Actions v [5 Reset

(0]
o

$2,500.00

Group 10
Value $2.92K

$2,000.00

$1,500.00

$1,000.00

$500.00

$0.00
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Saving Interactive Grids

Reports in interactive grids have varying uses and characteristics. End users interact with the Primary report of an
interactive grid and can modify and save changes as a Private report.

Primary report

The default stat of an interactive grid is the Primary report. While users can customize the look and organization of a
Primary report, they cannot overwrite or rename it. The Primary report is useful as a backup or a starting point for
customizing new views of the interactive grid. Once a private report is saved, a drop-down list appears on the toolbar
near the Search bar. The drop-down can be used to select between the reports.

Private Report

Users can save a Private report of the interactive grid to preserve their changes. Examples include filters, aggregations,
column order, visible columns, and other customizations. Private reports can only be viewed by the user who created
the private report.

In this example, the Location column is not displayed. To save this change as a private report, go to the Actions menu,
then Report, then Save As.

Qv Go B dh Actions ~
v o = Org MM Columns
= = Org Description ' Filter
E2 Data >
Employee
% Format >
¥  Org: 10, Org Description: ACCOUNTING
aln Chart
Miller, James
[ Report >
Clark, Lisa
King, Tem .ﬁ. Download [g} Save As
¥  Org: 20, Org Description: RESEARCH @ Help
Ford, Tina
Scott, Kate B Reset
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Enter a name to save the report. In this example, Employee Report Without Location. Click on the Save button.

Report - Save As

Type

Private

Mame

Employee Report Without Location

Help

Notice the new drop-down that appears.

Cancel

Q- Go Employee Report Without Location

B
~ E Org Description

Employee
¥ Org:10, Org Description: ACCOUNTING
Miller, James
Clark, Lisa
King, Tom
¥  Org: 20, Org Description: RESEARCH
Ford, Tina
Scott, Kate
Smith, Matt
Adams, Joe
Jones, Robert

v Org: 30, Org Description: SALES

& a [

Job Title T=

CLERK
MANAGER

PRESIDENT

AMALYST
AMALYST
CLERK
CLERK

MANAGER

Hire Date

01/23/1982

06/09/1981

11/17/1981

12/03/1981

12/09/1982

12/17/1980

01/12/1983

04/02/1981

Salary

§1,300.00
§2,450.00

§5,000.00

43,000.00
$3,000.00

$800.00
§1,100.00

§2,975.00

1 2 > >

&3]
J.
#

‘Commission

1-130f14
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This drop-down can be used to toggle between the Primary report and Private report.

Q- Go Employee Report Without Location W
|Defautt
Primary Report
- ol i
Employee Report Without Location
~ QOrg Description
Employee

¥  Org: 10, Org Description: ACCOUNTING
Miller, James
Clark, Lisa
King, Tom
¥  Org: 20, Org Description: RESEARCH
Ford, Tina
Scott, Kate
Smith, Matt
Adams, Joe
Jones, Robert

¥  Org: 30, Org Description: SALES

uﬂﬂ Actions v

Job Title 7=

CLERK
MAMAGER

PRESIDENT

AMNALYST
AMNALYST
CLERK
CLERK

MAMAGER

Hire Date

01/23/1982

06/09/1981

11/17/1981

12/03/1981

12/09/1982

12/17/1980

01/12/1983

04/02/1981

Salary

§1,300.00
§2,450.00

§5,000.00

§3,000.00
§3,000.00

$800.00
§1,100.00

§2,975.00

< <1 2 > >

E Reset

Commission

1-130f14
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Renaming a Private Report in an Interactive Grid
Change the name of the Private report by going to the Actions menu, Report, Edit.

Q-~

v "

-

Employee

Go

H-

Org Description

¥  Org: 10, Org Description: ACCOUNTING

Miller, James
Clark, Lisa

King, Tom

¥  Org: 20, Org Description: RESEARCH

Ford, Tina
Scott, Kate

Smith, Matt

Employee Report Without Location A

=

ol Actions v
[ Columns
5 Filter
B8 Data >
Job Title Hir
Format >
all Chart
o I: N
H Report > R
MANAG B save
e
pREsiDER, — Download B Savehs
(@ Help & Edit
AMALYST B Delete
AMALYST = on
CLERK 137

For example, change the name from Employee Report without Location to Employee Report Hiding Location

Save button.

Report - Edit X
Type

Private E
Mame

Employee Report Hiding Location

Help

The drop-down reflects the change immediately.

Qv

Go

Employee Report Hiding Location b

. Click the

ala [ro]
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Deleting a Private Report in an Interactive Grid

A Private report can be deleted by going to the Actions menu, Report, Delete.

Q- Go Employee Report Hiding Location bt == I} Actions
v ~ = Org M Columns
v = Org Description ? Filter
EH Data >

Employee Job Title T= é%
Format 4

v  Org: 10, Org Description: ACCOUNTING

dln Chart
Miller, James CLERK
Clark, Lisa MAMNAGER H_Report E Save
King, Tom PRESIDENT &, Download BE) SaveAs
v Org: 20, Org Description: RESEARCH ® Help Dj Edit
Ford, Tina AMALYST 12/03/1981 E Delete
Scott, Kate AMALYST 12/09/1982 B Reset

A message confirms the delete. Click the Ok button to delete the Private report.

Are you sure you would like to delete this report?

Cancel OK

The drop-down is no longer shown since only the Primary report exists.
Qo Go == I Actions v
- ol

l Org Description
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Resetting Interactive Grids

An interactive grid can be reset to undo any changes since it was last saved. Suppose the Location column was hidden.

Q v Go Actions ™ B Reset

-

v

QOrg Description

‘ Employee Job Title T= Hire Date Salary Commission

¥  Org: 10, Org Description: ACCOUNTING

Miller, James CLERK 01/23/1982 §1,300.00
Clark, Lisa MANAGER 06/09/1981 §2,450.00
King, Tom PRESIDENT 11/17/1981 £5,000.00

v Org: 20, Org Description: RESEARCH
Ford, Tina ANALYST 12/03/1981 $3,000.00

Scott, Kate AMNALYST 12/09/1982 §3,000.00

1 1-140f14

Since the report has not been saved without this column, click on the Reset button to bring the interactive grid back to
the original state. The Location column is now visible.

Q ~ Go Actions v E Re
- ol
~ = Org Description
Employee Job Title T= Hire Date Salary Commio
v  Org:10, Org Description: ACCOUNTING
Miller, James CLERK 01/23/1982 $1,300.00 - NEWYORK
Clark, Lisa MANAGER 06,/03/1981 $2,450.00 - NEWYORK
King, Tom PRESIDENT 11/17/1981 $5,000.00 - NEWYORK
w  Org: 20, Org Description: RESEARCH
Ford, Tina AMALYST 12/03/1981 $3,000.00 - DALLAS
Scott, Kate AMALYST 12/09/1982 $3,000.00 - DALLAS
1 1-140f14
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Downloading an Interactive Grid

To download report data, click on the Actions menu and select Download.

QV Go Actions v
v = = Org M Columns
ol = Org Description Y Filter
B2 Data >
Employee Job Title T:
é% Format >
¥  Org:10, Org Description: ACCOUNTING
dll Chart
Miller, Jarmes CLERK
[l Report >
Clark, Lisa MAMNAGER
o
King, Tom PF'.ESIDENTI = Download
¥  Org: 20, Org Description: RESEARCH (@ Help
Select CSV and click the Download button.
Download x

Choose Format

Oy
[xE <&
csv HTML
Send as Email

]
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Depending on your browser, you will be prompted to Save the file. Click OK.

Opening employee_detail_by loc.c

You have chosen to open:

employee_detail by _loc.csv
which is: Microsoft Excel Comma Separated Values File (839 bytes)

from: https//apex.oracle.com

What should Firefox do with this file?

(") Dpenwith | Microsoft Excel (default) -
@ Save File
[] Do this automatically for files like this from now on.
| ok | | Cancel |

The browser shows the download arrow complete.

7@  https//apex.oracle.com/pls/apex/fip=76454:315819397000274:NO:RP::

e I

At

Active Employees

Q- Go

M = = Org

Employee

v Org: 10, Org Description: ACCOUNTING

Miller, James CLERK
Clark, Lisa MANAGER
King, Tom PRESIDENT

v Org: 20, Org Description: RESEARCH
Ford, Tina ANALYST

Scott, Kate AMALYST

HUMAN
RESOURCES

Job Title 1=

Actions ¥

Hire Date

01/23/1982

06/09/1981

1171771981

12/03/1981

12/09/1982

This interactive grid report shows all Current Active Employees at the University of New Mexico.
To search through records, type your keyword into the search bar below and press Go.
For more information on all of the features of HR Reports and how to use them consult the HR Reports User Guide or view the Online Training.

@ || Q search W B8
j employee_detail_by._loc.csv
X Open File
Client-8 jnl
5\ ient-8jnlp
— Completed
Client-7 jnl
g.\ ient-7 jnip
=l  Completed
Show All Downloads
Salary Commission  Location
§1,300.00 NEW YORK
$2,450.00 NEW YORK
$5,000.00 NEW YORK
$3,000.00 DALLAS
$3,000.00 DALLAS

|+ A ® =
-
S EGARCIA ¥
-
-
[S Reset
1-140f14
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The data opens in Excel.

H ©- 5 employee_detail_by_loc.csv - Excel ? H - O X
FILE HOME IMSERT PAGE LAYOUT FORMULAS DATA REVIEW VIEW PDF Architect 2 Elizabeth... =
"n"D 2% Calibri -1 - = 9% %Cnnditinnal Formatting - iil #
e~ B I U- A A £4 Format as Table -
Paste B~ ® - AA Alignment Number * armat as TaniE Cells  Editing
. W . DA~ - - [C#cell Styles~ - -
Clipboard Font Ma Styles ~
Al - J‘r, Employee W
A E C D E F G H -
1 |Emplcwee lJDbTitIe Hire Date Salary Commission Location
2 |Miller, James CLERK 1/23/1982 $1,300.00 MEW YORK
3 Clark, Lisa MAMAGER 6/9/1981 52,450.00 MNEW YORK
4 |King, Tom PRESIDENT 11/17/1981 55,000.00 MNEW YORK
5 Ford, Tina AMALYST 12/3/1981 53,000.00 DALLAS
& |Scott, Kate  ANALYST  12/9/1982 $3,000.00 DALLAS
7 |Smith, Matt  CLERK 12/17/1980  S800.00 DALLAS
g |Adams, Joe  CLERK 1/12/1983 $1,100.00 DALLAS
9 |Jones, Robert MAMNAGER 4/2/1981 52,975.00 DALLAS
10 |James, Mary  CLERK 12/3/1981 $950.00 CHICAGO
11 |Blake, Crystal MAMAGER 5/1/1981 52,850.00 CHICAGD
12 |Allen, Charles SALESMAMN  2/20/1981 $1,600.00 4300.00 CHICAGO
13 'Ward, Richard SALESMAN 2/22/1981 51,250.00 5500.00 CHICAGO
14 Martin, Bill  SALESMAM 9/28/1981 $1,250.00  $1,400.00 CHICAGO
15 |Turner, Bob  SALESMAN 9/8/1981 51,500.00 50.00 CHICAGO
15 -
employee_detail_by_loc o) q 3

READY H m -— 3+ 100%
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If you need the file in xlIsx format instead of csv format, go to File, Save As.

employee_detail_by_loc.csv - Excel ? - 0O X
Elizabeth Garcia -

[v]

Info

employee_detail_by_loc

C: = Users » egarcia » Downloads

Protect Workbook
} Control what types of changes
Protect people can make to this workbook,

Workboolk ~

@ Inspect Workbook

Before publishing this file, be aware
Check for that it contains

lssues ~ AbsulutT path

Select Excel Workbook (*.xlIsx) in the Save as type and click the Save button.

® 9 ENIr I B

Organize » MNew folder 3= - (7]

Microsoft Excel Documents ||brary Arrange by:  Folder =

Includes: 2 locations
4 Favorites MName Date modi *

. xpfavorites

5| Recent Places \. 2 Factor Analysis 1/13/2015

J§ Downloads | 5K Running Class 1/13/2015
|, B34P Orphan Records 1/13/2015

BE Desktop
» AT&T Locker - ||. Ml?ﬂSBl—Banne:r?DI Creating Refresfi Mappinas with ...  5/31/2017 ~

File name: employee_detail_by_loc.adsx

Save as type: ’Excei Workbook (*.xlsx)

Authors: Elizabeth Garcia Tags: Add atag

[ Save Thumbnail

“ Hide Folders
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Interactive Reports
Interactive reports enable users to create highly customized reports. Users can alter the report layout by hiding or

exposing specific columns or exposing specific columns and applying filters, highlighting and sorting. They can define

breaks, aggregations, charts, group data, and add their own computations. Once customized, the report can be saved as

either a private or public report. Most interactive reports include a search bar, Actions menu, Column Heading menu.

The interactive report has almost the same functionality of the interactive grid. The main difference between the two

report types is the drag and drop capabilities. Any customizations for an interactive report need to be done through the
Actions menu. Also, the quick sorting by clicking on the column heading in interactive grids is not available in interactive

reports. Keep in mind the IR icon that will distinguish between the two report types.

|
‘ 9, EGARCIA ¥

- m HUMAN :
= y* RESOURCES

Active Employee Report

This interactive report shows all Current Active Employees at the University of New Mexico.
To search through records, type your keyword into the search bar below and press Go.
For more information on all of the features of HR Reports and how to use them consult the HR Reports User Guide or view the Online Training.

Qw Go Rows 50 v Actions v

. Select Col
v a Row text contains "tom’ [ Select Columns

- E org Y Filter
€\ Format >
v Org Description

@ Flashback
Org: 10, Org Description : ACCOUNTING

[ Save Report
Employee Name 1= Hire Date Salary Commission

[ Reset
Clark, Lisa Mz 06/09/1981 §2,450.00
(@ Help
King, Tom Pre 11/17/1981 $5,000.00
ﬁ Download
Miller, James. Cle 01/23/1982 §1,300.00
Org : 20, Org Description : RESEARCH
Employee Name Job Title Hire Date Salary Commission
Adams, Jee Clerk 01/12/1983 §1,100.00

Since the Actions menu has been discussed in detail with interactive grids, the Action menu capabilities will not be

repeated for interactive reports.
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